
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 31 October 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Maroof Raouf and Sophie Thornton  
  
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

31 OCTOBER 2022 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Meltdown E-Sports Bar, 39-41 Lower Floor, Snig 
Hill, Sheffield, S3 8NA 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary inte
[...]
to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    Monday 31st October 2022 – 10am  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Jayne Gough     
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence 
made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Meltdown E-Sports Bar, 39-41 Lower Floor Snig Hill, Sheffield, S3 8NA 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations:  That members carefully consider the representations made and take such 
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers: Attached documents 
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences


 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER            
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Ref No: 155/22 
 
Meltdown E-Sports Bar, 39-41 Lower Floor Snig Hill, Sheffield, S3 8NA 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the Variation of a premises licence made under Section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicants are McSquared E-Sports Ltd. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 5th September 2022, 

and is attached to Appendix ‘A’ of this report.  
 
2.3     A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
2.4 Throughout the consultation period, conditions have been agreed with the 

Environmental Protection Service and South Yorkshire Police which are detailed in 
the report at Appendix ‘C’. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 Outstanding representations concerning the application have been received from 

the following parties and are attached at Appendix ‘D’. 
  
 1 x Local Councillor 
 2 x Local Residents 
 
3.2 The applicant and objectors who have made a written representation have been 

invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to 
this report labelled Appendix ‘E’.  

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, 

additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an 
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these 
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further 
report during the year. 

 
5.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out 

its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets 

Page 10



out as:  
a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
b) public safety;
c) the prevention of public nuisance;
d) the protection of children from harm.

5.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard 
to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under section 182.  

6.0      HEARING REGULATIONS 

6.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by 
the Secretary of State. 

6.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘E’. 

6.3 Attached at Appendix ‘E’ is the following: 

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the

hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

7.0      APPEALS 

7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to 
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the 
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as 
the Sub-Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 

9.0  OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

9.1 To vary the premises licence in the terms requested. 

9.2 To vary the premises licence with conditions. 

9.3  To reject the whole or part of the application. 

Stephen Lonnia 31st October 2022 
Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing Page 11



 

 

Appendix ‘A’ 
      The Application  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 12



© Queen
[...]
ST END LANE

District ROSSINGTON

City or town DONCASTER

County or administrative area

Postcode DN11 0PQ

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number SY001165PR

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name 39-41 LOWER FLOOR

Street SNIG HILL

District

City or town SHEFFIELD

County or administrative area

Postcode S3 8NA

Country United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number 

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 4,250

Section 3 of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed 
variation to have effect as 
soon as possible?

Yes No

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the 
introduction of the late night levy? 

Yes No You do not have to pay a fee if the only 
purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the 
late night levy.

If your proposed variation 
would mean that 5,000 or 
more people are expected to 
attend the premises at any 
one time, state the number 
expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
c
[...]
ation.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 22



P
age 23



Appendix ‘B’
Current Premises Licence 

Page 24



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence SY001165 PR

13Issue No:

LOCAL AUTHORITY

Licensing Service
Place Portfolio
Block C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road 
Sheffield 
S9 3HD
Tel: 0114 2734264
Taxi Enquiries: taxilicensing@sheffield.gov.uk
General Licensing: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act, hereby grant this 
licence in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of and subject to the 
conditions attached:

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Meltdown E-Sports Bar
39 Snig Hill, Sheffield, S3 8NA. Telephone 0114 2739530

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

an exhibition of a film-

an indoor sporting event-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music,
any playing of recorded music or a performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity Day Time From Time To

B. Exhibition of films (Indoors)
Sunday 10:
[...]
sons under the age of any
applicable BBFC/Local Authority certification.

4. The DPS or some other such person will be assigned to act as lead safeguarder for children's issues at the premises.

5. The capacity of the premises will be limited to a maximum of 150 persons.

6. The premises licence holder shall prominently display notices on all building exits reminding patrons to leave the
premises and use external areas quietly, so as not to disturb neighbours.

7. Doors intended to function as part of an acoustic lobby shall not be propped open at any time.

8. The designated premises supervisor or a nominated member of staff must take a pro-active approach to noise control,
regularly and frequently checking that noise from patrons using the external areas on or within the immediate vicinity of
the premises, and any breakout or transmission of internal noise to such areas, is managed so as to prevent nuisance.

9. No amplifed sound shall be played except through an in-house sound system fitted with a sound limiter, the design and
settings of which shall have received the prior written approval of Sheffield City Council's Environmental Protection
Service.

10. All ventilation outlets serving licensed areas are to be acoustically baffled.

11. Exits intended for emergency use only shall not otherwise be left open.

12. The venue door supervisors or a designated member of staff are to control noise from patrons, and those persons
wishing to enter who are outside and in close proximity to the premises, so as to prevent nuisance.

13. In the event that the investigation of complaints received evidences nuisance due to noise breakout from the premises
then, notwithstanding any sound attenuation works already undertaken, a further scheme of sound attenuation works
capable of preventing noise nuisance from the premises shall be submitted to and approved by the Environmental
Protection Service. Such further scheme of works shall then be installed as approved within an agreed
[...]
l use a counting device to determine level of customers within the premises and monitor and manage
occupancy levels.
On Fridays and Saturdays a minimum of 2 door supervisors will be located at each point of exit 30 minutes prior to the
premises closing until 15 minutes after the premises closes in order to aid the swift dispersal of customers away from the
area. Door supervisors will request dispersing customers to be mindful of the nearby noise sensitive premises.

26. An incident log book will be kept at the premises and made available to the Police or other responsible authority on
request.

27. There will be a written drugs policy. Regular drug searches will be carried out and the results recorded in a log book.

28. Draught beer, cider and spirits will be supplied in polycarbonate drinking vessels after 20:00 hours.

29. No under 18's are permitted into the premises after 19:00 hours.

30. A challenge 25 policy is to be in force, acceptable forms of identification will be passport or photocard driving licence.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1. No customers shall be permitted entry after 03:30 hours.

2. Internal bottle bins will not be emptied after 23:00 and before 09:00 hours Monday to Friday and 10:00 hours Saturday
& Sunday.

Annex 4 - Plans

April 29, 2019
39 to 41, Lower Floor, Snig Hill, Sheffield, S3 8NA
A 01

Printed on 19 Oct 2022 at 13:24 Page 9 of 13174009/174009Variation ApplicationPage 33



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary SY001165 PR

13Issue No:

LOCAL AUTHORITY

Licensing Service
Place Portfolio
Block C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road 
Sheffield 
S9 3HD
Tel: 0114 2734264
Taxi Enquiries: taxilicensing@sheffield.gov.uk
General Licensing: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act, hereby grant this licence in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of and subject to the conditions 
attac
[...]
ly, so as not to disturb neighbours.

7. Doors intended to function as part of an acoustic lobby shall not be propped open at any time.

8. The designated premises supervisor or a nominated member of staff must take a pro-active approach to noise control, regularly
and frequently checking that noise from patrons using the external areas on or within the immediate vicinity of the premises, and any
breakout or transmission of internal noise to such areas, is managed so as to prevent nuisance.

9. No amplifed sound shall be played except through an in-house sound system fitted with a sound limiter, the design and settings of
which shall have received the prior written approval of Sheffield City Council's Environmental Protection Service.

10. All ventilation outlets serving licensed areas are to be acoustically baffled.

11. Exits intended for emergency use only shall not otherwise be left open.

12. The venue door supervisors or a designated member of staff are to control noise from patrons, and those persons wishing to
enter who are outside and in close proximity to the premises, so as to prevent nuisance.

13. In the event that the investigation of complaints received evidences nuisance due to noise breakout from the premises then,
notwithstanding any sound attenuation works already undertaken, a further scheme of sound attenuation works capable of
preventing noise nuisance from the premises shall be submitted to and approved by the Environmental Protection Service. Such
further scheme of works shall then be installed as approved within an agreed timescale and shall thereafter be retained.

PROPOSED TO REMOVE - VARIATION APP
14. When the stage is cleared of gaming equipment, members of the public shall not use the area for consumption of alcohol or
dancing.

15. A permanent fixed residual current device (RCD) must protect the electrical power serving all amplified music equipment used for
the purposes of live music or similar entertainment.

16. Text/Radio pagers mu
[...]
ce under Section 34 of
the Licencing Act 2003, so please accept this email as written representation and a recorded
objection to the application.

I will keep the reasons brief and to the point.

Meltdown Esports Bar on Snig Hill fronts onto a broad street which is largely mixed use along its
length, comprising some commercial premises that do not open late into the evening and
residential above and to the side. However, to the rear, where the application to make changes
to the beer garden/smoking area will have the greatest impact, all properties are
exclusively residential. Meltdown sits at the apex of a triangle of roads formed by the exclusively
residential Peel House to one side and apartments along the length of Bank Street to the other.
Thus, the smoking area/beer garden is a major nuisance for residential occupiers of at least fifty
flats, and no fewer than 22 flats directly overlook the smoking area with a good proportion of
those directly above. It would be evident upon any inspection that this area gives rise to
significant noise pollution at any time and unacceptable air pollution if used as a smoking area. 

Page 55

mailto:gareth.barrett@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:Gareth.Barrett@sheffield.gov.uk


I believe that any inspection of the rear of the premises would clearly show that any extension of 
capacity, any increase in type of use and in particular any use at all of the rear space on an 
evening represents an unacceptable nuisance for residential neighbours.

Your sincerely,

John Clark

Page 56

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.peculiaritypress.com%2Fstore%2Fp18%2Ftypos.html&data=05%7C01%7CGareth.Barrett%40sheffield.gov.uk%7C3e6a04b39bcf45af417408daa4851373%7Ca1ba59b9720448d8a3607770245ad4a9%7C0%7C0%7C638003188735782240%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=v4Y8FzAVMDaKSbyFWoWJRHRPQDJwHnrWi4mpof%2BP9x0%3D
[...]
uce in turn representatives for the Responsible

Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their relevant
representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties
(e) With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross

examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-
(i) detail the application;
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations

made.
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB:  1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request legal
advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open session
or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Meltdown E-Sports Bar, 39-41 Lower Floor, Snig Hill, Sheffield, S3 8NA





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 31 October 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Vickie Priestley, Maroof Raouf and 

Sophie Thornton (Observer). 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public. 
  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - MELTDOWN E-SPORTS BAR, 39-41 LOWER 
FLOOR, SNIG HILL, SHEFFIELD S3 8NA 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 

under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Meltdown E-Sports Bar, 39-41 Lower 
Floor, Snig Hill, Sheffield, S3 8NA (Ref. No. 155/22). 
  

4.2 Present at the meeting were Matthew Collinson (Applicant), Anthony Wood 
(Objector), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer & Health and 
Wellbeing Lead), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and 
Philippa Burdett (Democratic Services). 
  

4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 
hearing. 
  

4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that, 
during the consultation period, the Environmental Protection Service and South 
Yorkshire Police had agreed conditions with the applicant which were attached at 
Appendix ‘C’ to the report. It was also noted that representations had been 
received from three interested parties, and were attached at Appendix ‘D’ to the 
report.  
  

4.5 Anthony Wood stated that the proposed location of the outdoor smoking area was 
a ‘stage’ location of an unintentional amphitheatre and as such had a strong 
acoustic impact on a large number of residential properties, some of which were 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 31.10.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

immediately above the proposed outdoor seating area. He stated that the last 
publicly available reference to acoustic testing was carried out before many of the 
properties had been converted to residential use. He believed the acoustic issues 
to be worsened due to the lack of vegetation and soft surfaces, which prevented 
absorption of the noise. He stated that a few years ago, he had spoken to 
someone who had been taking noise measurements on-site who had given him 
the impression that the rear outdoor area would only be used as emergency 
access/storage due to its acoustic properties and potential impact on nearby 
residents. 
  

4.6 Mr Wood considered the front of the building to be a more suitable outdoor 
drinking area, where there was a ready-made space as part of the ‘Grey to 
Green’ design and which had fewer residential properties in close proximity. He 
believed this would be acoustically preferable and would allow for direct 
supervision by security staff without compromising the security of the venue. He 
also considered that would create a vibrant feel and an on-street ‘European style’ 
presence similar to that of nearby businesses. He stated that there were families 
living in several of the flats directly overlooking the proposed beer garden and 
was concerned about the risk of noise and/or smoke to residents occupying those 
flats. Mr Wood considered that the proposed changes had the potential to have a 
negative impact on local people and instead he wished to support the use of the 
front of the building as a drinking area, which he felt would give greater potential 
for improving the business and the local area. 
 

4.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Wood stated 
that he was fortunate enough to have been able to move to bedrooms at the front 
of his property and away from the outdoor seating area. He stated that he hadn’t 
made any complaints during the pandemic due to Council services having been 
impacted and unable to respond to all representations, and also because he 
recognised the extenuating financial circumstances that were being experienced 
by businesses during the pandemic. Mr Wood stated that the use of the outdoor 
area during the pandemic had caused noise problems at times, but he had 
chosen to accept this and had not made formal representations. 
  

4.8 Matthew Collinson stated that he was aware of one noise complaint that had 
been registered with the Environmental Protection Service during the 2020 Covid 
restrictions. This was following a busy evening where the outdoor area use had 
overrun past 23.00 hours (as referenced on page 48 of the report). He stated that 
when he first took over the licence, the capacity of the premises was 300 and 
that, after discussions with the Council, some alterations had been made, and the 
capacity had been reduced to 150. He stated that, more recently, walls had been 
removed within the public area that had created more space, and as such he had 
asked to increase the capacity to 250. Mr Collinson stated that the proposed 
outdoor seating area was in use prior to him taking over the licence but that he 
had chosen not to withdraw it. He stated that once the neighbouring business had 
closed down, and were no longer using their outdoor area, he had decided to 
seek advice from the Licensing Service about re-opening the area. He 
subsequently applied to vary the premises licence and consulted with the 
Council’s Environmental Protection Service regarding capacity and time limits. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 31.10.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

4.9 Mr Collinson stated that, as a gaming venue, maximum capacity was rarely met, 
and that one doorman employed on Friday and Saturday was adequate. He 
added that risk assessments would be carried out for bigger events and extra 
security would be employed as necessary. He stated that the front pavement 
area had been used during 2020 and 2021, but had limited use and created an 
issue of storage of tables and chairs inside the venue. 
 

4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Collinson 
stated that staff would monitor the area to ensure that it was used for smoking 
only outside the agreed hours. He stated that it was not planned to use the 
outdoor area during the winter as it would make the venue cold, and those 
wishing to smoke could use the front outside area. He stated that Tuesday nights 
were currently the busiest, ranging from around 80 to 130 customers, and he 
confirmed that he was not aware of any concerns from neighbours to the front of 
the premises during these busy times, or during their live events. Mr Collinson 
stated that one live event took place monthly, and a different live event took place 
once every two months. He stated that he had taken the decision to close the 
outdoor area before 22.00 hours for live events, and that the live events were 
niche, and had included pop junk, synth wave and chiptune, which involved using 
game consoles to make dance music.  
  

4.11 Mr Collinson confirmed that the rear seating area was accessed via fire doors 
which were only lockable from the outside and would be kept closed other than 
for access. He stated that during busier events, signs would be erected, and staff 
would actively monitor to ensure compliance. 
  

4.12 In summing up, Mr Wood stated that he was concerned about how the capacity of 
the outdoor seating area would be adequately managed and enforced given the 
limited number of staff on site. He considered that he could support the use of the 
front of the premises due to it being an open area with soft vegetation and fewer 
overlooking residential properties. 

    
4.13 In summing up, Matthew Collinson stated that the current seating capacity had 

been agreed in discussion with the Environmental Protection Service. He 
considered that the voluntary conditions that had been agreed, along with the 
clarifications he had made to the Committee, showed that he had taken on board 
the concerns of nearby residents and that he wished to be a considerate 
neighbour. 

    
4.14 Jayne Gough outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 

  
4.15 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 
  

4.16 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 
application. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 31.10.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
4.17 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  

4.18 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 
submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the variation to the premises licence 
in the terms requested, and subject to the conditions agreed with the 
Environmental Protection Service and South Yorkshire Police prior to the 
hearing, in respect of the premises known as Meltdown E-Sports Bar, 39-41 
Lower Floor, Snig Hill, Sheffield S3 8NA (Ref. No. 155/22). 
  
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 
written Notice of Determination). 

  
  


